Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-0995 PO




)

MILES HOPPER,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The peace officer certificate of Miles Hopper is subject to discipline for committing statutory sodomy.  

Procedure


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint on June 21, 2002.  On September 12, 2002, the Director filed a motion for summary determination of the complaint.  Pursuant to section 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  


We gave Hopper until October 3, 2002, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. Hopper holds peace officer Certificate No. ###-##-####, which is, and was at all relevant times, current.
  

2. In November 2000, Hopper committed statutory sodomy in that he had deviate sexual intercourse with C.C. when C.C. was less than 17 years of age and Hopper was at least 21 years of age.

3. On February 28, 2002, Hopper pled guilty in the Circuit Court of Cedar County, Missouri, to the offense of statutory sodomy in the second degree in violation of section 566.064, RSMo.  State v. Hopper, No. 01-CR673582-04.  He was sentenced to five years in prison.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Section 621.045.2.  The Director has the burden to prove that Hopper has committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

The Director cites two statutes in the alternative.  Section 590.080.2, RSMo 2001, was not effective when Hopper committed the underlying conduct, but was effective when he pled guilty.  Section 590.135.2 was in effect when Hopper committed the underlying conduct.  H.B. 80 (2001 Mo. Laws 301, 319).  Therefore, we apply only section 590.135.2.  Section 1.170, Comerio v. Beatrice, 595 F. Supp. 918, 920-21 (D.C. Mo. 1984).  

Section 590.135.2 allows discipline for:


(1) Conviction of a felony including the receiving of a suspended imposition of a sentence following a plea or finding of guilty to a felony charge;

*   *   *

(6) Gross misconduct indicating inability to function as a peace officer[.]

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239, at 125 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n, Nov. 15, 1985), aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The term “gross” indicates that either an especially egregious mental state or harm is required.  Id. at 533.  The duties of a peace officer include “maintaining public order, preventing and detecting crimes and enforcing the laws.”  Baer v. Civilian Personnel Div., St. Louis Police Officers Ass’n, 747 S.W.2d 159, 161 (Mo. App., W.D. 1988) (citing Jackson County v. Missouri Bd. of Mediation, 690 S.W.2d 400, 403 (Mo. banc 1985)).

Felony


Hopper pled guilty to statutory sodomy, a Class C felony.  This would have been cause for discipline under section 590.135.2(1), but it occurred after that statute had been repealed.  Section 590.135.2(1) does not apply to guilty pleas entered after the statute was repealed.  See Director of Public Safety v. Kennedy, No. 01-1874 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n June 5, 2002).  Section 590.080 was effective on the date he pled guilty.

Gross Misconduct

A guilty plea is evidence of the conduct charged.  Mandacina v. Liquor Control Bd. of Review, 599 S.W.2d 240, 243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980).  The plea constitutes a declaration against interest, which the defendant may explain away.  Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).  Hopper has not done so.  Therefore, we find that Hopper committed the underlying conduct that resulted in the felony plea, that of having deviate sexual intercourse with a person less than 17 years old.  We find that this is gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer.  We find cause for discipline under section 590.135.2(6).

Summary


Hopper is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(6).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on November 7, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�The Director filed an affidavit stating that Hopper is licensed as a peace officer, but does not list his license number.  We will accept evidence of Hopper’s license number as an admission because he failed to answer the complaint under our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.380(8)(c).  We will not accept the failure to answer the complaint as an admission that there is cause to discipline his license as the Director requests.
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